

No. 01-618

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, in his official capacity
as Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF LAW
LIBRARIES, AMERICAN HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LIBRARY
ASSOCIATION, ART LIBRARIES SOCIETY OF NORTH AMERICA,
ASSOCIATION FOR RECORDED SOUND COLLECTIONS, ASSOCIATION
OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES, COUNCIL ON LIBRARY AND INFORMATION
RESOURCES, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF JAZZ RECORD
COLLECTORS, MEDICAL LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, MIDWEST ARCHIVES
CONFERENCE, MUSIC LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL COUNCIL ON
PUBLIC HISTORY, SOCIETY FOR AMERICAN MUSIC, SOCIETY OF
AMERICAN ARCHIVISTS, AND SPECIAL LIBRARIES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ARNOLD P. LUTZKER

Counsel of Record

CARL H. SETTLEMYER, III

LUTZKER & LUTZKER, LLP

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

1000 Vermont Avenue, N.W.

Suite 450

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 408-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Copyright Term Enlargements Must “Promote The Progress Of Science And Useful Arts” And Require New Original Expression From The Copyright Owner ...	6
II. Copyright Term Enlargements Must Satisfy Constitutional Aims And Be Congruent And Proportional To Those Aims	12
III. Congress Did Not Adequately Consider The Substantial Burdens CTEA Places On The Public’s Access To And Use Of Copyrighted Works During Their Extended Terms	15
A. CTEA Substantially Burdens Efforts To Preserve Works, Make Them Available To The Public, And Use Them To Create New Works	17
1. CTEA Harms Public Domain Preservation and Republication Projects	19
2. Substantial Numbers of Older Works Are Not Exploited Com- mercially	21

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. CTEA Harms Scholarship, Education and Creative Use of Older Works	23
B. Purported Benefits For Preservation and Access are Largely Unfounded	26
C. Harmonization Is An Illusory Rationale	28
D. Section 108(h) Does Not Significantly Mitigate the Harms Imposed By CTEA on the Public Domain	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	13
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 255 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	4, 7, 8, 18
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 640 (1999)	5, 12, 13, 15
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	10, 23
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	4, 6, 7, 12
<i>Harper & Row Publishers v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	7
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	12
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	6
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York Times Co., Inc. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001)	18
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	13
<i>Schnapper v. Foley</i> , 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	7
<i>Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879)	8
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	13
United States Constitution:	
Art. I., § 8, cl. 8	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
“An Act for the encouragement of learning,” § 1, 1 Stat. 124 (1790)	9
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853 (1988)	28
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 (1976)	10, 23
Copyright Term Extension Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 103(b)	17
17 U.S.C. § 106	13
17 U.S.C. § 108(h)	5, 16, 29, 30
17 U.S.C. § 202	27
17 U.S.C. § 301(c)	23
Legislative Materials:	
H.R. Rep. No. 2222, 60 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1909) ..	11
H.R. Rep. No. 605, 92 nd Cong., 2d Sess (1971) ...	11
H.R. Rep. No. 1476, 94 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) ..	11, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 452, 105 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) ..	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 315, 104 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) . . .	<i>passim</i>
Journal of the United States in Congress Assembled, Containing The Proceedings From Nov. 1782 to Nov. 1793 (Philadelphia, D.C. Claypoole, 1783)	10
Copyright Term Extension Act of 1995: Hearings on S. 483 Before The Senate Judiciary Comm., 104 th Cong. 1 st Sess. (1995)	15, 16
 Administrative Materials:	
63 Fed. Reg. 71,785-71,788 (1998)	29
National Film Preservation Board, Film Preservation 1993: A Study of the Current State of American Film Preservation: Report of the Librarian of Congress, Vol. 1 (1993)	26, 27
National Film Preservation Board, Television and Video Preservation 1997: A Report on the Current State of American Television and Video Preservation: Report of the Librarian of Congress, Vol. 1 (1997)	27
Register of Copyrights, Draft Second Supplementary Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law (Oct. - Dec. 1975)	23
U.S. Copyright Office, Register’s Report on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law (1961)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Copyright Office, Report on Copyright and Digital Distance Education: A Report of the Register of Copyrights 165-66 (1999)	25
Miscellaneous:	
Larry Alford, Deputy University Librarian, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill (telephone interview, April 29, 2002)	19, 20
Caroline R. Arms, <i>Getting the Picture: Observations from the Library of Congress on Providing Online Access to Pictorial Images</i> , 2 <i>Library Trends</i> 379 (1999)	21
Robert L. Bard & Lewis Kurlantzick, <i>Copyright Duration at the Millennium</i> , 47 <i>J. Copr. Soc'y</i> 13 (2000)	15, 24, 29
Julian Barnes, <i>Copyright Wrongs</i> , <i>Wall Street J.</i> Jan. 31, 2002	28
<i>Books In Print Online</i> (2002), available at http://www.booksinprint.com	21, 22
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Uneasy Case for Copyright: A Study of Copyright In Books, Photocopies, and Computer Programs</i> , 84 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 281 (1970)	15
Timothy Brooks, E-mail to Arnold Lutzker, Counsel of Record (Apr. 24, 2002)	22, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Scott Carlson, <i>Once Trustworthy Newspaper Databases Have Become Unreliable and Frustrating</i> , <i>Chronicle of Higher Education</i> , Jan. 25, 2002	18
Francine Crawford, <i>Pre-Constitutional Copyright Statutes</i> , 47 <i>J. Copr. Soc'y</i> 167 (2000)	10
Michael H. Davis, <i>Extending Copyright and the Constitution: "Have I Stayed Too Long?"</i> , 52 <i>Fla. L. Rev.</i> 989 (2000)	15
Documenting the American South	
http://docsouth.unc.edu	19
http://docsouth.unc.edu/digitizingnarr.html	19
The Federalist No. 43	10
Paul Edward Geller, <i>International Copyright Law and Practice</i> § 3[1] (2000)	28
Peter Groves, <i>Toad and Ratty In Clover</i> , <i>The Times</i> , June 6, 1995	28
Paul J. Heald & Susanna Sherry, <i>Implied Limits on the Legislative Power: The Intellectual Property Clause as an Absolute Constraint on Congress</i> , <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 1119 (2000)	9, 15
Joe A. Hewitt, <i>Doc South 1000th Title Symposium (March 1, 2002)</i> , available at http://docsouth.unc.edu/jahewitt.html	19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Peter B. Hirtle, "Unpublished Materials, New Technologies, and Copyright: Facilitating Scholarly Use," 48 J. Copyright Soc'y 259 (2001)	24
Bill Holland, <i>Labels Strive to Rectify Past Archival Problems</i> , Billboard, July 12, 1997	26
Bill Holland, <i>Library of Congress To Grow Sound, Visual Archives Getting New Facility</i> , Billboard, Dec. 13, 1997	27
Library of Congress, American Memory: Historical Collections for the National Digital Library, at http://memory.loc.gov	20, 21
Librarian of Congress, Annual Report of the Librarian of Congress (years 1927-1951)	22
James Madison, Detached Memoranda, <i>in</i> James Madison: Writings (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999) ...	7, 10
National Music Publishers Ass'n, <i>et al.</i> , Reply Comments on Interim Rule, U.S. Copyright Office Docket No. 98-13 (filed April 1, 1999)	30
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright (2002)	
1 Nimmer On Copyright § 1.01[B][2][d]	23
1 Nimmer On Copyright § 4.06[B]	23
2 Nimmer On Copyright § 8C.03	23
8 Nimmer on Copyright App. 4	11
8 Nimmer on Copyright App. 7	9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
8 Nimmer on Copyright App. 8	11
8 Nimmer on Copyright App. 13	11
8 Nimmer on Copyright App. 14	11
Edward Rappaport, Copyright Term Extension: Estimating the Economic Values (Cong. Research Service Rep. No. 144, 1998)	8
Laureen C. Urquiaga, Access Services Librarian and Copyright Coordinator for the Howard Hunter Law Library in the Reuben Clark Law School at Brigham Young University, E-mail to Carol Ashworth, American Library Ass'n (April 17, 2002)	25
Lizabeth Wilson, Director of University Libraries, University of Washington, E-mail to Prue Adler, Assoc. Exec. Dir., Association of Research Libraries (May 15, 2002)	25, 26
